($ millions, taxable equivalent basis) % change 2002 2001

Gross revenues (13)% $ 98 $ 113
Average assets (15) 1,700 2,000
Average deposits – 1,700 1,700

Management’s discussion and analysis

38A Canadian GAAP  Royal Bank of Canada

TABLE 8 Net interest income and margin
($ millions, except percentage amounts) 2002 2001 2000

Average assets $ 367,300 $ 327,100 $ 281,900
Net interest income (1) 7,198 6,549 5,307
Net interest margin (2) 1.96% 2.00% 1.88%

(1) Taxable equivalent basis.
(2) Net interest income, on a taxable equivalent basis, as a percentage of average assets.

Financial priority: Revenue growth and diversification

Highlights
• Revenues up 7%
• Operating (core) revenues up 10%, reflecting acquisitions
• Excluding recent U.S. acquisitions, operating revenues were unchanged
• Net interest income up 10%
• Net interest margin of 1.96%, down four basis points
• Other income up 4% and core other income up 10%
• Other income 54% of total revenues

Outlook
We are targeting core revenue growth of 5–8% in fiscal 2003, based on our expectations that capital market activity will
pick up somewhat, interest rates in Canada will rise and the Canadian and U.S. economies will grow somewhat faster
than in 2002.

TABLE 7 Operating revenues
2002 vs 2001

($ millions, taxable equivalent basis) 2002 2001 Increase (decrease)

Net interest income $ 7,198 $ 6,549 $ 649 10%
Other income 8,562 8,215 347 4

Total revenues (reported) 15,760 14,764 996 7
Less: Special items (1) – (445) (445) n.m.

Operating revenues 15,760 14,319 1,441 10
Less: Revenues of recent U.S. acquisitions (2) (3,190) (1,687) 1,503 89

Operating revenues, excluding recent U.S. acquisitions $ 12,570 $ 12,632 $ (62) –%

(1) Special items in 2001 are described in Table 6 on page 27A. There were no special items for 2002.
(2) Represents revenues of RBC Centura (now includes Eagle Bancshares, RBC Mortgage for the purposes of this discussion and analysis and what was previously SFNB), RBC Liberty Insurance

and RBC Dain Rauscher (includes Tucker Anthony Sutro) and excludes Dain Rauscher Wessels, which was integrated into RBC Capital Markets in early 2002.
n.m. not meaningful.

Total revenues were up $1.0 billion or 7% from 2001. Operating, or
core, revenues (which exclude $445 million of gains from special items